SFAS 115* GAAP

Effect of
SFAS 115*

Fixed maturities (millions) $ 8,068 $ (1,362) $ 7,817 $ (1,793) $ 8,874 $ (670)
Deferred acquisition costs (millions)  3,436 85 3,395 107 3,273 41
Total assets (millions) 14,708 (1,277) 13,529 (1,685) 14,744 (629)
Short-term debt (millions) 337 0 404 0 124 0
Long-term debt (millions) 919 0 623 0 722 0
Shareholders� equity (millions) 2,623 (830) 2,223 (1,095) 2,974 (409)

Book value per diluted share 31.70 (10.04) 26.24 (12.93) 33.35 (4.58)
Debt to capitalization * 32.4% 5.7% 31.6% 8.0% 22.2% 2.2%

Diluted shares outstanding (thousands) 82,735 84,708 89,167
Actual shares outstanding (thousands) 82,735 84,708 88,351

* Amount added to (deducted from) comprehensive income to produce the stated GAAP item.
 Includes the value of insurance purchased.
* Torchmark�s debt covenants require that the effect of SFAS 115 be removed to determine this ratio.
Interest coverage was 10.4 times in the 2009 six months compared with 12.7 times in the 2008 period.

Pension assets. The following chart presents assets at fair value for our defined-benefit pension plans at June 30, 2009 and the prior-year end.

Pension Assets by Component

(Dollar amounts in thousands)

June 30, 2009 December 31, 2008
Amount % Amount %

Corporate debt $ 116,489 63.5 $ 70,417 40.3
Other fixed maturities 823 0.5 860 0.5
Equity securities 43,280 23.6 47,313 27.1
Short-term investments 9,794 5.3 44,802 25.6
Guaranteed annuity contract 9,936 5.4 9,997 5.7
Other 3,181 1.7 1,312 0.8

Total $ 183,503 100.0 $ 174,701 100.0

The liability for the funded defined-benefit pension plans was $198 million at December 31, 2008. As disclosed in Note C�Postretirement
Benefit Plans, contributions in the amount of $5 million have been made to the qualified pension plans as of June

56

Edgar Filing: TORCHMARK CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 69

Table of Contents

30, 2009. Total contributions during 2009 are not expected to exceed $20 million. Life insurance policies on the lives of plan participants have
been established with an unaffiliated carrier for the Company�s supplemental retirement plan. Premium for this coverage paid during the 2009 six